Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  08/13/2019. Committee: 08/29/2019 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 17-19

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #22-18 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 — Mod. 11A;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#22-18 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2019 — Mod. 11A”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2019” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 84,214,880 for a total budget
authority of § 868,568,962. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-22-18 (detail attached) $ 6,614,990

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 77.599.890
Cumulative change in budget authority S 84,214,880

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #22-18 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 77,599,890 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 5,221,527.
B. An increase in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 7.192.

C. Anincrease in the DOI PL 102-477 budget authority of $ 52.655,118.

D. An increase in the DOI General budget authority of $§ 493.568.

Page I of 3




3

A decrease in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of $ (1,108).
An increase in the USDA budget authority of § 43,462.

An increase in the THS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 12,417,011.

An increase in the IHS Self Governance TEH budget authority of § 5,429,786.

lam!

An increase in the HUD budget authority of $ 1,066.667.

J.  An increase in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ 266.667.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED
It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby

declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 16"™ day of September, 2019

g

Joe Byrd, Speaker’ / ~———
C#uncil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Qaunsoet Youe

Jané,es Taylor, Secfetary
Council of the Cherokee Natlon

Page 2 of 3



L e R
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of ) , 2019

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, S?kretg’ry of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Yea Dora Smith Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.OQ. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Canaan Duncan Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2019 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2019 Amend, Change | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010315 Cash Match for Grants Feb Grants - -|$ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1 -1 $ -
20-DOI - General | 2| 3209000 CS Tero Fire |LA 2218 33,986 33986 [ % -
20-DOI - General Total $ 33,986 | $ 33,986 | $ -
40-DHHS-General 3| 3401450 CN Project Sunale New 521,619 521619 | § -
41 3402500 Substance Abuse LA 22-18 78,666 78,666 | $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 600,285 | $ 600,285 | § -
45-USDA 5| 3453451 Food Distribution - Other LA 22-18 288,294 288,294 | § -
6] 3453500 WIC Administration LA 22-18 242 622 242622 | & -
7| 3453502 WIC Nutrition ED LA 22-18 65,080 65,090 | $ -
8| 3453503 WIC Breastfeeding LA 22-18 30,000 30,000 | % -
9| 3453504 WIC Operation Adj July Grants 166,912 166,912 | -
10| 3453505 WIC Foed June Grants 529,743 529743 | 8 -
45-USDA Total $ 1,322661|% 1,322,661 | % -
62-EPA | 11| 3622370 SuperFund [Jan Grants 20,100 20,100 | $ -
62-EPA Tofal $ 20,100 20,100 | -
70-US Department of Labor 12| 3702500 TLJC Operations New 4.117,832 4117832 | $ -
13| 3702510 TLJC Capital Projects New 60,504 60,504 | -
14| 3702520 TLJC QACTS New 387,778 387778 | % -
70-US Department of Labor Tofal $ 4566114 | $ 4,566,114 | % -
75-Federal Other | 15| 3756000 Arts on the Avenue NEA [New 20,000 20,000 ) % -
75-Federal Other Total $ 20,000 | $ 20,000 | $ -
85-Private i 16] 3856400 Wounded Warrior Family Support  [New 51,844 51,844 1 % -
85-Private Total $ 51844 | $ 51,844 | § -
Grand Total $ 6,614,990 | $ 6,614,990 | § -

August Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 8/13/2019 3.55 PM

FS_(Aug.)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2019 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Seurce FS Program/Purpose to Sources Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1]1010147 ICW Child Protection - 50,805 | $§  (50,805)
2|1010280 General Fund Operations 7.192 -1% 7,192

311010296 Unappropriated Reserves - -1% -
411010432 Community Water & Sewer - -13 -
5[1010533 Tribal Summer Youth - (56,000)| § 56,000

61010555 Tribal Training Services - 56,000 | § (56,000)
711010575 Community Technical Assistance 30,000 30,0001 % -
811010580 Adult Language Program 2,000 2000 % -
911011010 Tax Commission - Revenue & Taxation 5,800,000 5,063,722 | $ 736,278

2011010461 Human Service Emergency Asst - 750001 % (75.000)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 5,839,192 | $ 5,221,527 | $ 617,665
10-Enterprise | 10]/4103800 Title VI Loan Fund 7,192 71921 % -
10-Enterprise Total $ 7,192 | $ 7,192 | § -
20-DOI - General | 11[3200000 SHS Education Admin 493,568 493,568 | § -
20-DOI - General Total $ 493,568 | § 493,568 | § -
22-D0OI - Self Governance | 123221900 Competitive Projects 1,108) (1,108} $ -
22-DO)| - Self Governance Total $ 1,108)| § {1,108} $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 | 13]3230000 PL 102-477 Child Gare 52,655,118 52,655,118 | § -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ 52655118 |% 562,655,118 )% -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health 143326300 HIV Elimination Program 1,499,927 1,499,927 | § -
1513329060 Health Clinic Con Debt Service 10,917,084 10,917,084 | $ -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 12,417,011 |$ 12,417,011 | § -
33-1HS-Self Governance-T E H [ 16/3332000 EHS Projects 5,429,786 5429786 | $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 5429786 | $ 5429786 | § -
45-USDA [ 17]3455200 Rural Community Development Initiative 43,462 43,462 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 43,462 | § 43,462 | $ -
55-HUD [ 183562700 CN Housing Rehab - Elderly 1,066,667 1,066,667 | $ -
55-HUD Total $ 1,066,667 | § 1,066,667 | $§ -
56-NAHASDA | 1913566099 NAHASDA Revenue 60 266,667 266,667 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 266,667 | $ 266,667 | § -
Grand Total $ 78217555|% 77,599,800)% 617,665

Printed: 8/29/2019 11:12 AM

Operating Mod #11A Request

FS_(Aug. Mod 11A)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



S0Z°'961°'¢SL°L $ Iejol puein

dep eagernwing  £42'129VRE
Jadp aanEinWIND  296'805°898

(si-12 v jeyden
(st-zz v1) Bupeladp

6102/62/8 299y Apor

Jdas-Bny 1sanbal g-popy (endes pue v L-po Bueiado

'g pow jeded pue g pow Gugesado us papodal Juswisnipe (210} sagEINUNG “F PO (ejided pue g pow Bunelado usamiag uawsnipy ;L SjoN

£hT'129'v8C jeided jejo)

S0Z'96L¢51°L $ s,poly Burpuad Jaye [ejo) (ovo'eis'e) G#PoN den

L ®ON Q00'0F waunsnipe |ejog

49362/80 068'665LZ [ L# POW JodQ 6511902 ¥# pow de

££6'508 £# poiy den

493 6280 {(9P0'CLLE) G# pow ded £00'256 Z# PO den

L6808 LLL L# POy ded

1PUNOY Z180 B5L'8LL'S 0l# poW JodQ £08'zeL'J91 gL-LZ V1

NCLLVITIONOD3Y TVLIdYD
gjsanbay jJuels) uoN

109 $ Z0Z'L6L'9L0L $ [S9'6EL'TS $ gal'ere'vy LL21°802°'6.16 608°1L6L'920°L $ IS9°6EL'Z5 $ ZSL2SPEZO’L $ lejol
0 129'968'¢€51 0 0 129'958°'¢S1 229'0G8'ES) LrP'ees' /2 98L'21£'9Z 1 ounog Buipung sjoslold jepdes
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 saanog Buipung aaneg 1q2a
0 89.'cE2 0 pge's 80¥'s2e 892'SET 00021 gol'aLe aoanog Buipung J2yio
0 L02'6¥9'S 0 LRO0LZ 9Z0'6.E'S 10L'8¥9'S £/2'251'2 vEV'161'E aoinog Buipuny ssudisuy
0 £/8'604'S 0 0 £/8'604'S £.98'60.2'S 0 £/8'604'G 1g Buipuny [ood asee |BuwISiY
0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 eainog Buipund jood abuug
0 976’0011 0 0 9/6'001°18 9/5'00L'L5 ¥oL's Z6£'160°LS a1g Bujpund |ood 1509 Wupuy|
0 [AS: WA rd 0 g85'co PrZ'Zec'e FAN WA A 055°002 28¢'122°2 sainog Buipund sjeaud
0 0/6'615°'L 0 0gz'ozlL orZ'ees’L 0/6'6LS'L 0 0/6'615°'1 8013 Suipund ewayepo jo sjels
0 oFg'ov'zl GiZ'1I8') ige'sey vel'1£9'0) are'opy'eL 260'8.2 8rZ'Z9L'2L s0.nog Buipund JaWo [esapsad
0 LZ2'SP0'02 0 021'0L9't LG0's2E'81 L2Z'sP0'0e 0 LZZ'sP0'0T goinog Buipund Joge Jo ydeq
0 Zeo'a0L'z 0 PLE'PTT 8ee'Zes’l z69'001'2 0 259'901'2 aoinog Buipund wd3
0 4] 0 0 0 0 0] 0 a1S m:_vc:n_ Spasdlld m:_mzoI
0 6L6'85L'FE 199'992 6¥1'8£9 £08'e57'sE 616'851 Ve £99'992 262'768'cE sa.nog Bupung anH
0 gLZ'orE’L 00061 101'68 LLeerz’L gLz'are'lL ZTe'z8 966'€9Z' ao1g Buipung uoyeonp3 jo ydag
0 Z259'84¥'ET 0 6Z.'758 126°€2Q'ZT 259'8.7'€T 166'790'1 S66'0LP'22 sounog Buipund vasn
0 208°'90¢'6p 0 6Z8'0/5'S Z8P'6zL'Sh 20£'90g6F 889'2.S 619'cEL'sy s2inog Bugpuny |eieuag) SHHA
0 000'G/1L 000'0EL 0 000'GY 000'621 1] 000°S.LL 2013 Bulpund Aleuofsiosial SHI
0 Glg'Lec ) o5e'2r 6S16EE slg'ise 0 515'18¢ 015 Buipung oo A0S Jlog SHI
0 £95'208'21 0 Z0S'v8T 190'8L0'2L £9G'Z0€'2 L 000'96¢ £95'900'21 2.g Buipung H3 1 A0S J188 SHI
0 661'0€8'€LE 00000022 £52'01L1°92 ovg'sLz'0zZe 661'0EE'SLE 0 661'08E'SLE 4g Buipun 3 yilesH A0 4188 SHI
0 900'002'2¢ 0 182'2LT) 61E'FEE'0E 909'90Z'28 0 909'90%'2E a0inog Buipuny £/#-Z0L1d 104
0 890'61€'8/ £93'66 ¥P6'L61 188'120'8s 8099'61£'8. 0 999'61€'8. 01g pu4 uoijepodsuel| Jo jdag
0 986'059'0 P44t 28Z'ELL 162'98k'0 986'069°9 0 9986'059'9 21g Buipung SpeoY A0CO JI9S 10
0 #89'51E'%L 684'75 288'4ST'1 265'500'SL ¥R9'51E'¥L 00964 P80'9ET 7L @oinog Buipund Ao9 J18s 10
0 980°'98¢°LL 0 £95'680°1 £25'982'01 980'98¢€'L1 LBo'oPy SBE'6E6'0L aoinog Buipund jelsuss |0Q
0 00L'01 0 0 ooL'ot 0010 0 0oL'ol sonog Suipung pund Jusueuled
0 7Eo'seP'ee £99'G85') #0L'629 698'F8Z'LE #£9'GBY'EE vog'azL'L 0£0'69¢'2¢ 8245 Buipung xe | sjoyap Jojop
0 #82'v£9°9¢ 065'116'L 062°20) 86E'6v5'8L $82'7£9'92 pLo'gee’/t $19'667'6 &01g Bulpung xe| sjeng Jojom
109 60Z'209'8) L 8hr08L'FL S52'¥02'G 986'/12'66 918'208'8LL Tl8'192'L PPP'SEE'LLL aoinog Bugpung papund Ajlequt
13N [ejoL ng siajsuel] .nxm “Hpy] .n_xm JPaag [2i0L U] slajsuel SINUIAIY a3Inog mcm—u:su_

6102 ¥V3A TvISId "O4
1390anN4g AAMSNIHIEdNOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, ClA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Tayior, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date:  08/29/2019
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #11A — Total $ 84,214,880

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A.  Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DOI General 1 $ 33,986
DHHS General 2 600,285
USDA 6 1,322,661
EPA 1 20,100
DOL 3 4,566,114
Federal Other 1 20,000
Private 1 51,844

Total Grant Reporting $ 6614,990

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,878,362

Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1.807.710
Original Total Budget $ 3,686,072

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 1,807,710

Used: 3758200 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant ( 82630) Modi#2
3453458 Nutrition Ed Grant { 7232) Mod#3
3405100 Child Support Services — reduced match 13,822 Mod #4
3758500 SHS School Viclence Prevention (SVPP) { 167,733) Mod#5
3753300 Federal Transit Program — reduced match 35,729 Mod #5
3453451 Food Distribution - Other { 72,074) Mod#11

Balance Available for Future Grant Maiching $ 1537592



B. MOD #11A Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 77,599,890

1. ICW Child Protection — 1010147 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $50,805 for additional equipment. The new expenditure fotal is
$2,350,806.

2. General Fund Operations ~ 1010280 — General Fund: Modification requesting a $7,192
transfer in from the Title VI Loan Fund in item 19.

3. Unappropriated Reserves — 1010296 — General Fund: Modification requesting a $493,568
transfer out to Sequoyah High School in item 10. The new reserved by appropriation total is

$11,838,702. $11,332,270 of this balance is used in the initial 2020 comprehensive budget.

4. Community Water & Sewer — 1010432 — General Fund: Modification requesting a $345,000
transfer out as a cash match to EHS Projects in item 15. Funding is provided by a reduction
of expenditures within the budget. The expenditure and transfer out total remains at
$1,329,108.

5. Tribal Summer Youth — 1010533 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $56,000 to provide the funding for Tribal Tralnlng Services in
item 6. The new expenditure total is $986,925.

6. Tribal Training Services — 1010555 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $56,000. Funding is provided by the reduction in the Tribal
Summer Youth budget in item 5. The new expenditure total is $767,064.

7. Community Technical Assistance — 1010575 _— General Fund: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $30,000. The expenditures total is reduced by
$106,676 and a transfer out for $136,676 is budgeted that goes to the budget in item 16
below. $30,000 funding is provided by CNB donation for CCO conference. The net
expenditure total remains at $1,511,373.

8. Adult Language Program — 1010580 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,000. Funding provided by a donation from George
Washington University volunteer group. The net expenditure total remains at $550,000.

9. Tax Commission Revenue & Taxation — 1011010 — General Fund: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $5,063,722 for additional tobacco tax rebates.
Funding provided by the state passed $10 per carton tax that in turn flows through us to the
retailers. The budgeted net revenue when up based on actual carton sales for ten months of
the year and an estimate for the last two months. Our profit remains at 80 cents per carton
even with the new higher total rate. The new net revenue total is $4,324,716 and is mostly
attributable to sales tax revenue.

10. SHS Education Admin — 3200000 ~ DOI General: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $493,568 based on actuals for the grant year close out. Transfer
in from the General Fund carryover in item 3 above provides funding. The new total transfer
from the General Fund is $940,259. The new expenditure total is $5,285,276.

® Page-2-



11. Competitive Projects — 3221900 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $1,108 to adjust for actual carryover and other income
adjustments. The new expenditure total is $216,892.

12. PL 102-477 Child Care — 3230000 — DOl PL 102-477: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $52,655,118. The expenditure total is increased by $39,519,642
with $31.7 million of that total set aside in a capital acquisitions line item for future use. There
is also a $13,135,476 transfer out (see capital budget mod). The capital budgets are $3+
million for Tahlequah CDC expansion and $10+ million for Pryor CDC construction. The
funding is provided by grant carryover funds and current year grant funds.

13. HIV _Elimination Program — 3326300 — IHS Self Governance Health: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $1,499,927. Funding provided by special non-recurring funds
designated for HIV/AIDS funding per funding amendment 04.

14. Heaith _Clinic Con Debt Service — 3329060 — IHS Self Govemnance Health: Modification
requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $10,917,084 to pay off the Vinita Clinic
Loan. Funding provided by IHS carryover funds that are freed up in the capital mod —item 1.
The new expenditure total is $15,679,444 and includes payments for the Vinita Clinic and
Tahleguah OHC loan.

15. EHS Projects — 3332000 — |HS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $5,429,786. Funding provided by adjustments to actuals for
carryover funding, current year funding, and an additional $345,000 transfer in for General
Fund match (see item 4 above). The new expenditure total is $19,632,805.

16. Rural Community Development Initiative — 3455200 — USDA: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $43,462. Funding provided by a $136,676 transfer in
from item 6 above, a small reduction in grant funds, and the removal of in-kind contributions.
The new expenditure total is $219,582.

17. CN_Housing Rehab - Elderly — 3552700 — HUD: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $1,067,000. Funding provided by HUD Indian Community Development
Block Grant (ICDBG) of $800,000 and 25% cash match with NAHASDA funds from item 18.

18. NAHASDA Revenue 60 — 3566099 — NAHASDA. Moadification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $266,667 for a transfer out to Elderly Housing Rehab in item 17.
The new expenditure total is $533,334.

19. Title VI Loan Fund — 4103900 — Enterprise: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $7,192 to close out the account by a transfer out to General
Fund in ifem 2 above.

20. *Added in 11A** Human Services Emergency Assistance — 1010461 — General Fund:
Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $75000 to provide
services for the remainder of the fiscal year. The funding is provided by the additional Tax
Commission budgeted net revenue from item 9. The new expenditure total is $300,750.

® Page-3-



Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical
issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their

respective carryover estimates. If [ can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectiully,

Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-4-



